Belgorodenergo 6 395.29 6 262.34 6 363.73 6 365.89 6 369.92 6 373.99

Lipetskenergo 4 607.33 4 629.38 4 506.12 4 590.36 4 713.89 4 778.98

Tverenergo 4 688.72 4 692.36 5 148.41 5 174.67 5 224.32 5 336.54

Yarenergo 5 960.69 5 992.87 6 018.08 6 079.29 6 139.18 6 201.09

Growth rate of

revenue from e/e

transmission

Belgorodenergo -1.87% 2.35% 2.31% 3.74% 3.75% 3.76%

Lipetskenergo 1.10% 5.03% 3.20% 3.54% 3.55% 3.56%

Tverenergo 3.58% -4.31% 5.40% 2.92% -0.59% 2.87%

Yarenergo -1.04% 3.57% 4.12% 3.49% 1.61% 3.29%

Инвестиции

(освоение) всего (без

НДС)

Belgorodenergo 2,748,984 2,241,556 2,169,476 2,089,927 2,690,934 2,389,755

Lipetskenergo 1,228,321 715,203 1,166,647 1,165,935 1,708,749 1,707,575

Tverenergo 1,528,380 2,204,341 345,783 122,701 1,567,274 1,792,224

Yarenergo 1,097,628 1,002,936 1,429,254 1,547,205 1,350,871 1,138,885

PJSC «IDGC of Centre»

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(in thousands of Russian rubles, unless otherwise stated)

51

15   Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Table 3 The sensitivity of the value of the use of fixed assets of the generating unit branch
“Belgorodenergo”

Name Increase, % Decrease, %

Change the discount rate by 1% -15,70 23,45

Change NVV to the base value in each period by 3% 22,07 -22,07

Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by 1% 18,88 -12,62

Change in the level of operating expenses by 5% -31,65 31,65

Change in the level of investment (capital investment) by 10% -2,58 2,58

Change in net output in each period by 0.5% 3,68 -3,68

Table 4 The sensitivity of the value of the use of fixed assets of the generating unit branch
“Lipetskenergo”

Name Increase, % Decrease, %

Change the discount rate by 1% -17,28 25,82

Change NVV to the base value in each period by 3% 20,71 -20,71

Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by 1% 20,81 -13,91

Change in the level of operating expenses by 5% -29,54 29,39

Change in the level of investment (capital investment) by 10% -2,27 2,27

Change in net output in each period by 0.5% 3,45 -3,45

Table 5 The sensitivity of the value of the use of fixed assets of the generating unit branch “Tverenergo”

Name Increase, % Decrease, %

Change the discount rate by 1% -18,63 27,86

Change NVV to the base value in each period by 3% 74,09 -74,66

Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by 1% 22,53 -15,06

Change in the level of operating expenses by 5% -118,82 117,26

Change in the level of investment (capital investment) by 10% -7,84 7,84

Change in net output in each period by 0.5% 12,35 -12,35

Table 6 The sensitivity of the value of the use of fixed assets of the generating unit branch “Yarenergo”

Name Increase, % Decrease, %

Change the discount rate by 1% -12,55 18,34

Change NVV to the base value in each period by 3% 37,68 -37,68

Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by 1% 14,02 -9,37

Change in the level of operating expenses by 5% -58,31 58,31

Change in the level of investment (capital investment) by 10% -1,90 1,90

Change in net output in each period by 0.5% 6,28 -6,28

PJSC «IDGC of Centre»

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(in thousands of Russian rubles, unless otherwise stated)

52

15   Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Table 7 The sensitivity of the value of the use of fixed assets of the Company

Name Increase, % Decrease, %

Change the discount rate by 1% -16,04 23,87

Change NVV to the base value in each period by 3% 38,64 -38,78

Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by 1% 19,06 -12,74

Change in the level of operating expenses by 5% -59,58 59,15

Change in the level of investment (capital investment) by 10% -3,65 3,65

Change in net output in each period by 0.5% 6,44 -6,44

The sensitivity analysis for the material assumptions that are used to build the impairment models for IDGC
of Centre's EGDS as of December 31, 2019 is presented below:

•  increase the discount rate to 10%:

o results in an impairment loss for Tverenergo in the amount of RUB 4,170,153 thousand;

o results in an impairment loss for Yarenergo in the amount of RUB 1,792,622 thousand;

• reduction of the required gross revenue to the base value in each period by 3%:

o results in an impairment loss for Tverenergo in the amount of RUB 7,079,457 thousand;

o results in an impairment loss for Yarenergo in the amount of RUB 4,430,287 thousand;